

Hellmann Worldwide Logistics | Elbestraße 1 | 49090 Osnabrück

Merging our national German companies

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

As our supplier and partner, we would like to inform you that the Hellmann Worldwide Logistics group is reorganizing its administrative structure. In future, we will operate as a joint national company, called Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Germany GmbH & Co. KG.

As part of this process, as of July 1, 2021 we will merge the companies

- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Road & Rail GmbH & Co. KG,
- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Contract Logistics GmbH & Co. KG, and
- Hellmann eCommerce GmbH & Co. KG

into Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Air & Sea GmbH & Co KG, henceforth, operating under the name Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Germany GmbH & Co. KG (sections 2 et seq. in conjunction with sections 39 et seq. German Transformation Act [Umwandlungsgesetz—"UmwG"]).

As a result, any and all rights and obligations, as well as any and all contractual relationships of the companies concerned, will automatically be transferred to **Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Germany GmbH & Co. KG** by way of universal succession.

In view of these facts, we hereby inform you that, as of July 1, 2021, all invoices that were previously sent to

- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Air & Sea GmbH & Co. KG,
- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Road & Rail GmbH & Co. KG,
- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Contract Logistics GmbH & Co. KG,
- Hellmann eCommerce GmbH & Co. KG

must be addressed to Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Germany GmbH & Co. KG, even if the order was still sent in the name of the "old" companies.

It is therefore necessary that you enter Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Germany GmbH & Co. KG in your master data and block the company data of Air&Sea, Road&Rail, Contract Logistics and eCommerce in your finance departments master data. Herewith you find the new company name and the corresponding bank details, which will become valid as of July 1, 2021.

Hellmann Worldwide Logistics SE & Co. KG

Elbestraße 1 49090 Osnabrück Tel. 0541 605-0 info@hellmann.com www.hellmann.com

USt-IdNr.

DE117659402

Handelsregister

HRA 3760 Osnabrück

Bankverbindungen

Sparkasse Osnabrück IBAN: DE41 2655 0105 0000 0428 12 BIC: NOLADE22XXX

Commerzbank AG Osnabrück IBAN: DE88 2654 0070 0540 2540 00 BIC: COBADEFFXXX

Komplementärin

Hellmann Verwaltungs SE, Osnabrück Handelsregister Osnabrück HRB 212008

Vorsitzender des Aufsichtsrats der Hellmann Verwaltungs SE: Dr. Thomas Lieb

Vorstand

Reiner Heiken (Vorsitz/CEO) Martin Eberle

Erfüllungsort und Gerichtsstand

Osnabrück

Wir arbeiten ausschließlich auf Grundlage der Allgemeinen Deutschen Spediteurbedingungen 2017 – ADSp 2017 – und – soweit diese für die Erbringung logistischer (Zusatz-) Leistungen nicht gelten – nach den Logistik-AGB, Stand 2019. Hinweis: Die ADSp 2017 weichen in Ziffer 23 hinsichtlich des Haftungshöchstbetrages für Güter schäden (§ 431 HGB) vom Gesetz ab, indem sie die Haftung bei multimodalen Transporten unter Einschluss einer Seebeförderung und bei unbekanntem Schadenort auf 2 SZR/kg und im Übrigen die Regelhaftung von 8,33 SZR/kg zusätzlich auf 1,25 Millionen Euro je Schadenereignis, mindestens aber 2 SZR/kg, beschränken. Die ADSp 2017 können Sieutre www.hellmann.com/adsp abrufen, die Logistik-AGB 2019 unter www.hellmann.com/gagb.



Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Germany GmbH & Co. KG VAT-ID-Nr. DE309356252, HRA 205173 Osnabrueck Sparkasse Osnabrueck, IBAN DE83 2655 0105 1551 7317 53, BIC NOLADE22XXX Commerzbank AG Osnabrueck, IBAN DE59 2654 0070 0542 1144 00, BIC COBADEFFXXX

Please understand that as of July 1,2021, we can only process invoices, credit notes, certificates, or other letters that are issued to Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Germany GmbH & Co. KG. This means that payments can only be made upon receipt of the invoice with the correct company name.

Please also note that Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Contract Logistics Industrial GmbH & Co. KG is not affected by the merger.

For further information, please visit our website: https://www.hellmann.com/reorganizing.

We are looking forward to continuing our trustful and cooperative partnership.

Kind regards,

Sven Eisfeld

Managing Director Germany

Torsten Vollmer

Head of Indirect Procurement